2,397 – – –

Obligations under finance

leases

融資租賃責任

172 172 – –

Amount due to a director 應付董事款項 375 – – –

On demand
or less than

1 year
Between

1 and 2 years
Between

2 and 5 years
Over

5 years
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
按要求或

1年以下 1至2年 2至5年 超過5年
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 March 2012 於2012年3月31日

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 1,972 – – –

Accruals and other

payables

應計項目及其他應付款項

5,278 – – –

Obligations under finance

leases

融資租賃責任

158 172 187 –

5. 財務風險管理（續）

(d) 流動資金風險

本集團的政策為定期監察現時及預

期的流動資金需求，以確保其維持足

夠現金儲備以應付短期及較長期的

流動資金需求。

本集團金融負債的到期日分析如下：

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

88GreaterChina Professional Services Limited
Annual Report 2013

For the year ended 31 March 2013
截至2013年3月31日止年度

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from its bank

deposits. These deposits bear interest at variable rates varied with

the then prevailing market condition.

As at 31 March 2013, it is estimated that a general increase/

(decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the

Group’s profit for the year as follow:

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

2013年 2012年
千港元 千港元

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates 利率上調╱（下調）

100 basis points 100個基點 199 377

(100) basis points （100）個基點 (199) (377)

(f) Categories of the Group’s financial
instruments at 31 March 2013

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

2013年 2012年
千港元 千港元

Financial assets: 金融資產：
Available-for-sale financial asset 可供出售金融資產 2,241 –

Financial asset at fair value through

profit or loss

按公允價值計入損益的金融資產

Held for trading 持作交易 206 1,469

Loans and receivables (including cash

and cash equivalents):

貸款及應收款項（包括現金及現金等

價物）：

Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 79,159 39,407

Deposits and other receivables 按金及其他應收款項 5,456 1,793

Amounts due from related parties 應收關連方款項 1,370 382

Pledged bank deposit 已質押銀行存款 1,014 1,004

Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結餘 19,458 37,073

108,904 81,128

Financial liabilities: 金融負債：
Financial liabilities at amortised cost: 按攤銷成本的金融負債：

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 5,082 1,972

Accruals and other payables 應計項目及其他應付款項 2,397 5,278

Amount due to a director 應付一名董事款項 375 –

7,854 7,250

5. 財務風險管理（續）

(e) 利率風險

本集團承受其銀行存款產生的利率

風險。該等存款按浮動利率計息，利

率按當時市況而定。

於2013年3月31日，在所有其他變數

維持不變的情況下，估計利率整體上

調╱（下調）100個基點，本集團的年

度溢利會增加╱（減少）如下：

(f) 本集團於2013年3月31日的
金融工具類別

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

89 漢華專業服務有限公司
2013 年報

For the year ended 31 March 2013
截至2013年3月31日止年度

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(g) Fair values

Except as disclosed in note 19 to the financial statements, the

carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial

liabilities as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial

position approximate their respective fair values.